

64102-6

64102-6

88D

64102-6

No. 64012-6-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

William G. Hulbert, III; Tanauan Hulbert Martin, and David Francis
Hulbert, William Hulbert Mill Co. Limited Partnership, and William G.
Hulbert, III and Tanauan Hulbert Martin, as trustees of the William G.
Hulbert, Jr. and Clare Mumford Hulbert Revocable Living Trust,

Appellants,

v.

The Port of Everett,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

K&L GATES LLP

Thomas H. Wolfendale, WSBA # 03776
Kymberly K. Evanson, WSBA # 39973
Attorneys for Appellants

K&L GATES LLP
925 Fourth Avenue
Suite 2900
Seattle, WA 98104-1158
(206) 623-7580

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2009 NOV -6 PM 3:46

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| I. Introduction | 1 |
| II. Assignments of Error and Issues on Appeal..... | 3 |
| III. Statement of the Case | 4 |
| A. Parties | 4 |
| B. The Thirty Acres..... | 5 |
| C. The Sale of the Thirty Acres to the Port..... | 6 |
| 1. The Parties Negotiate for the Three-Year Limitations Period | 8 |
| 2. The Certificate and Indemnity Regarding Hazardous Substances Imposes a Three-Year Indemnification Period | 9 |
| 3. Article Four Incorporates the Three-Year Liability Period in the Certificate | 12 |
| D. The Hulberts Fulfill Their Obligations and the Escrowed Funds are Released | 14 |
| E. The Port Notifies the Hulberts of Potential MTCA Liability..... | 14 |
| F. The Proceedings Below | 15 |
| IV. Summary of Argument | 18 |
| V. Argument..... | 20 |
| A. Standard of Review..... | 20 |
| B. The Purchase and Sale Agreement Precludes MTCA Liability..... | 20 |
| 1. The Express Terms of the Agreement Preclude Environmental Liability after March 8, 1994..... | 21 |
| a) Article Four Conditions the Port’s Acceptance of the Property on the Limitations in the Certificate..... | 23 |
| b) The Inclusion of 15 Environmental Statutes Evidences the Parties’ Intent to Allocate all Future Environmental Liability and Preclude a Future MTCA Contribution Action | 25 |

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| 2. | The Context in which the Agreement was made Establishes that the Port’s Contribution Rights Expired March 8, 1994 | 28 |
| a) | The Subject Matter and Objective of the Agreement Demonstrate the Parties’ Intent to Preclude a Future MTCA Contribution Action by the Port..... | 30 |
| b) | The Circumstances at Execution and Subsequent Acts of the Parties Demonstrate the Parties’ Intent to Preclude Future Contribution Actions by the Port..... | 31 |
| c) | The Hulberts’ Interpretation of the Agreement is Reasonable; the Port’s is Not | 33 |
| 3. | The Trial Court’s Reliance on Southland Corp v. Ashland Oil is Misplaced | 34 |
| 4. | There is no Evidence the Port Intended to “Reserve” a MTCA Contribution Right | 36 |
| C. | The Trial Court Erred Because Material Facts Remain in Dispute..... | 39 |
| D. | The Court Improperly Certified the Summary Judgment Order | 40 |
| E. | The Award of Attorneys’ Fees to the Port was Unreasonable | 41 |
| 1. | The Port is Not Entitled to Full Recovery of Fees Incurred Responding to the Hulberts’ Discovery Requests, Where Those Fees are Unrelated to the Contested Indemnity Issue | 43 |
| 2. | The Port Cannot Recover Fees for Work Unrelated to the Indemnity Claims..... | 44 |
| 3. | The Port Cannot Recover for Purely Administrative Tasks..... | 45 |
| 4. | The Port Failed to Properly Segregate its Fees Request | 46 |
| VI. | Attorney’s Fees..... | 47 |
| VII. | Conclusion..... | 47 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Absher Const. Co. v. Kent School Dist.</i> , 79 Wn. App. 841, 917 P.2d 1086 (1995)..... | 43, 44, 45 |
| <i>Berg v. Hudesman</i> , 115 Wn.2d 657, 801 P.2d 222 (1990) | 28, 30 |
| <i>Boeing Co. v. Sierracin Corp.</i> , 108 Wn.2d 38, 738 P.2d 665 (1987) | 43 |
| <i>Brogan & Anensen LLC v. Lamphier</i> , 165 Wn.2d 773 202 P.3d 960 (2009) | 28 |
| <i>Car Wash Enterprises v. Kampanos</i> , 74 Wn. App. 537, 874 P.2d 868 (1994)..... | passim |
| <i>Fluor Enter., Inc. v. Walter Constr., Ltd.</i> , 141 Wn. App. 761, 172 P.3d 368 (2007)..... | 41 |
| <i>Hearst Comm'ns, Inc. v. Seattle Times</i> , 154 Wn.2d 493, 115 P.3d 262 (2005) | 20, 28, 30 |
| <i>Hollis v. Garwall, Inc.</i> , 137 Wn.2d 683, 974 P.2d 836 (1999) | 20 |
| <i>Loeffelholz v. Citizens for Leaders with Ethics and Accountability Now</i> , 119 Wn. App. 665, 82 P.3d 1199 | 41 |
| <i>Lynnot v. National Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 678, 871 P.2d 146 (1994) | 30, 31, 32 |
| <i>Mayer v. City of Seattle</i> , 102 Wn. App. 66, 10 P.3d 408, 415 (2000)..... | 46 |
| <i>Nordstrom, Inc. v. Tampourlos</i> , 107 Wn.2d 735, 733 P.2d 208 (1987) | 44 |
| <i>North Coast Electric Co. v. Selig</i> , 136 Wn. App. 636, 151 P.3d 211 (2007)..... | 44, 45 |
| <i>Scott Fetzer Co. v. Weeks</i> , 122 Wn.2d 141, 859 P.2d 1210 (1993) | 43 |

FEDERAL CASES

Bowen Engineering v. Estate of Ralph T. Reeve,
799 F. Supp. 467 (D. N.J. 1992).....25, 34, 35

FMC Corp. v. Northern Pump Co.,
668 F. Supp. 1285 (D. Minn. 1987)26

Kerr McGhee v. Lefton Iron & Metal Co.,
14 F.3d 321 (7th Cir. 1994).....18

Mardan Corp. v. C.G.C. Music, Ltd.,
804 F.2d 1454 (9th Cir. 1986).....passim

Purolator Products Corp. v. Allied-Signal, Inc.,
772 F. Supp. 124 (W.D. N.Y. 1991).....20, 21, 25

Southland Corp. v. Ashland Oil, Inc.,
696 F. Supp. 994 (D. N.J. 1988).....passim

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 6901-6987 (1982)36

42 U.S.C. § 960110

RCW 70.105D2

RCW 70.105D.040(6).....19

RCW 70.105D.080 (1993).....25

RULES

CR 4215

CR 54(b)3, 16, 39

CR 56(c)19
